

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.	:	Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	:	OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
ALL ACTIONS.	:	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
	:	SETTLEMENT
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	2
III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED	3
A. Terms of the Settlement	3
B. The Standards Governing Preliminary Approval	5
C. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Should Be Granted as the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Will Be Met at the Final Approval Stage.....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	7
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	8
3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	8
4. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages	8
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	10
6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	10
7. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	11
IV. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE AND THE FORM OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM ARE APPROPRIATE.....	13
A. The Scope of the Notice Program Is Adequate.....	13
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App'x. 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am. Inc.</i> No. 5:09-cv-230, 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Alloy, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)	7, 8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Bear Stearns Co. Sec. Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. & ERISA Derivative Litig</i> , 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)	11

	Page(s)
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-3285 (JBW)(MDG), 2005 WL 3046686 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005)	14
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	13, 14
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10 cv 3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	4, 5
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 14
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)	15
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F).....	16
